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The dynamics of claims recovery associated with the proposed LCC-AMR merger 
suggest that holders of AAMRQ (old AMR equity) could witness outsized potential 
gains under fairly plausible scenarios, in our view. Put differently, AAMRQ is best 
viewed as an attractive “option” (albeit a short-dated one) on LCC. Given the modest 
post-merger correction in LCC and increase of our 2013 PT from $18 to $18.50, return 
potential now warrants an upgrade to Overweight. However, should LCC sustain our 
price target during the 120-day distribution of new equity, we estimate AAMRQ 
equity could more than double in value from current levels. We are re-initiating with 
an OW-rating on AAMRQ with a $6.50 price target.

 We’ll start with the simple stuff – Last month, we downgraded LCC from OW to 
Neutral, believing shares adequately reflected a pending merger with LCC's value 
portion not expected to top 27%. Two things have happened since: LCC's value 
portion emerged at 28% and shares sold off modestly (-12% from the recent 8-Jan-
13 peak vs. S&P 500 +3.9%) as some chose to short LCC as a hedge on AMR credit. 
While there are no changes to our model, the blend of 28% value, 5.2x stand-alone 
EV/EBITDAR and 7x P/E nudges our price target from $18 to $18.50 and our rating 
rises to Overweight.

 Here’s where it gets interesting – AAMRQ is best viewed as effectively an
attractive “option” on LCC. For example, should LCC achieve our $18.50 target 
during the 120-day distribution period of AA Group Common Stock, we estimate 
AAMRQ value of $6.71 per share, a 167% increase from today's close. Our analysis 
is predicated on regulatory approval, an autumnal effective date of the plan of 
reorganization, and a final (120th day) distribution occurring in 1Q14. Note that 
there are four distributions at day 30/60/90/120, and our analysis is predicated on 
LCC achieving the requisite VWAP (Volume Weighted Adjusted Price) over each 
preceding five-day period.

 Here’s how it works – We estimate the adjusted AMR claims pool, inclusive of 
labor's portion and adjusted for dividends, is approximately $7.565 billion (we no 
longer expect an OPEB claim, which is one reason why our pool may be smaller 
than other estimates). If LCC trades at $14.99 during the distribution of new equity
(let’s round to $15), creditors will be made whole (receiving par + accrued) and 
AAMRQ will be worth an estimated $1.15/share. However, any additional value 
created by LCC above $15.00 flows directly to AAMRQ. For example, at $16.00 for 
LCC, we estimate $2.75 for AAMRQ (~10% above their current price). At $17.50 
for LCC, AAMRQ reaches $5.13. And at our $18.50 price target, AAMRQ reaches 
$6.71.
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 We are harmonizing our views on LCC and AAMRQ equity — If one is 
bullish on LCC (due the merger, better GDP, lower fuel, sector re-rating...it 
doesn't particularly matter for purposes of this analysis) and believes that shares 
could sustainably trade above $16 between Autumn and early 1Q14, we believe 
AAMRQ offers an attractive way to lever up one's potential return. We are re-
initiating with an Overweight rating on AAMRQ with $6.50 year-end price 
target, wholly consistent with our Overweight rating/$18.50 year-end target for 
LCC.
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Investment Theses

Table 1: If LCC rallies beyond $16.00, we estimate significant upside in AAMRQ.

Source: J.P. Morgan Equity & Credit Research estimates, AMR & LCC filings.

If you’re bullish on LCC, keep reading.

We believe AAMRQ equity (old AMR) represents a largely overlooked means by 
which to significantly lever up potential returns in LCC between now and early next 
year. We’ll start with the usual caveats. Ours is a thesis that is specifically predicated 
on LCC sustaining at least a $16.00 share price for each of the four planned equity 
distributions over a 120-day period, which we expect to commence in Autumn (and 
culminate in early 1Q14), in order to break even on AAMRQ. Second, while the 
reasons for one’s LCC bullishness are largely irrelevant, our analysis supporting the 
AAMRQ recommendation is predicated on regulatory approval of the LCC-AMR 
merger and an Autumnal effective date of the plan of reorganization. Lastly, we are 
not planning for any potential formation of an equity committee that could somehow 
disrupt the process with an argument that AAMRQ holders are entitled to even more
value (indeed, this seems like a low-probability outcome in light of the analysis, in 
our view, but it has been known to happen).

AAMRQ analysis

AAMRQ share price $2.51

LCC share price $13.33

Est. AMR claims pool, $bb, trued up for implied labor claim* $7.565 <--VWAP discount adjusted JPM estimate, includes approximately $1.7b for labor.

Est. LCC hurdle price, for claims to receive par + accrued $14.99 <--Let's call it $15 rounded 

Proforma shares outstanding (mm) 736.8

Shares allocated to AAMRQ (3.5% of total) 25.8

Remaining shares to be allocated to AMR (72% of deal value) 504.7 <--to be distributed in four equal installments, at 30, 60, 90 & 120 days after plan confirmation

Total consideration to AAMRQ @ $15.00 LCC share price ($mm)$386.8

AAMRQ share count (mm) 335.3

AAMRQ value per share, @ $15.00 LCC share price $1.15 <--what AAMRQ holders receive, if LCC trades at $15.00 during 120-day distribution period.

*Based on double dip & single dip claims, adjusted for VWAP and preferred dividends, and inclusive of implied labor claim

Share price analysis

LCC Equity AAMRQ Equity

Price up/down Price up/down

$11.00 -17% $0.85 -66%

$11.50 -14% $0.88 -65%

$12.00 -10% $0.92 -63%

$12.50 -6% $0.96 -62%

$13.00 -2% $1.00 -60%

approximate LCC current price --> $13.50 1% $1.04 -59%

$14.00 5% $1.08 -57%

$14.50 9% $1.12 -56%

$15.00 13% $1.15 -54%

$15.50 16% $1.96 -22%

$16.00 20% $2.75 10% <--approximate AAMRQ current price

$16.50 24% $3.55 41%

$17.00 28% $4.34 73%

$17.50 31% $5.13 104%

$18.00 35% $5.92 136%

JPM LCC price targets --> $18.50 39% $6.71 167%

$19.00 43% $7.50 199%

$19.50 46% $8.29 230%

$20.00 50% $9.08 262%
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Both our LCC rating and equity price target are nudged upward.

Our bullishness for LCC equity began to wane by mid-January, culminating in a 
downgrade to Neutral on January 15th. At the time, we felt that shares were 
adequately discounting what we believed to be an imminent merger announcement 
(given how broadly LCC & AMR’s courtship had been telegraphed) and that LCC 
shareholders were unlikely to garner no more than 27% of the deal’s potential value.  
Since that time, two notable things occurred. First, 28% emerged as LCC’s portion of 
deal value. Second, LCC shares lost roughly 12% of their value from the recent, pre-
deal peak (vs. S&P 500 +3.9%), reflecting both profit taking and short selling by 
those looking to hedge their exposure to AMR credit. While our stand-alone earnings 
model is unchanged, the incorporation of slightly greater deal value blended with 
unchanged 5.2x EV/EBITDAR and 7x P/E target multiples (with a 75/25% 
weighting between the two) pushes our earlier $18 price target to $18.50. Given a 
calculated potential return of 39%, we once again can justify an Overweight rating.

AAMRQ represents a higher octane play on the same thesis.

AAMRQ is best viewed as an attractive “option” on LCC. Based on our analysis, 
should LCC sustain our $18.50 target during the 120-day distribution period of AA 
Group Common Stock, we estimate AAMRQ value of $6.71, a 167% increase from 
today’s close. The dynamics of claims recovery is the catalyst.

We estimate the adjusted AMR claims pool to be approximately $7.565 billion. It is 
important to note that ours is an adjusted pool, inclusive of both labor’s portion and, 
in the case of double dip and single dip claims, adjusted for dividends (and the 3.5% 
VWAP discount). We also don’t include an OPEB claim, which might explain why 
our pool is lower than some Street estimates. Remember our "pensionomics" call and 
the positive impact on valuation from the freeze rather than rejection of the DB 
plans? Well let us introduce you to “OPEBonomics”. It simply doesn’t make sense,
in our opinion, to reject OPEB and create a $1bn+ claim at a 90%+ recovery when 
the carrying cost is likely <$100mm or a drag of no more than $500mm on the EV at 
current <5x multiples. 

Moving on, our claims pool estimate is then divided by 504.7m, the expected number 
of remaining shares to be distributed after AAMRQ holders receive their stake of 
3.5%/25.8m shares. By dividing $7.565 billion by 504.7m, one arrives at a $14.99
LCC share price (we round to $15.00). This $15.00 is therefore the “hurdle price” at 
which creditors receive par + accrued, and AAMRQ holders receive an estimated 
$1.15/share.  

Note that equity distribution is expected to begin as of the effective date of the plan
of reorganization, which we estimate to be early Autumn. Distribution will occur in 
four equal installments, the 30th, 60th, 90th and 120th day after the effective date.  

But here’s the kicker. Should LCC’s share price be sustained above $15.00 for the 
duration of distribution, incremental deal value flows disproportionately to holders of 
AAMRQ, for the simple reason that conventional creditors can't receive more than 
par + accrued. Please note, LCC’s share price (in turn determining the value that 
accrues to AAMRQ) will be based on the VWAP over the five days leading up to 
each distribution. (Hence our frequent use of the term “sustained”, as LCC's VWAP 
will be measured on each of the four distribution dates).
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As show in Table 1, upside could prove significant. At a $16.00 LCC share price, the 
added $1 of LCC value times the 504.7 million shares creates $504.7 million of 
surplus value, which in turn is distributed amongst the 335 million AAMRQ shares -
$1.51 of additional value beyond the $1.15 AAMRQ holders could expect at an LCC 
share price of $15.00 (plus 6.7% appreciation on the initial 3.5% slug given the move 
from $15 to $16), for a total of $2.75 per AAMRQ. We note that AAMRQ is 
currently trading slightly below this level, therefore a $16.00 LCC share price is best 
thought of as a good break-even proxy for AAMRQ.

Similarly, at LCC equity values of $17.50 or $18.50 at each of the four distribution 
windows, we estimate AAMRQ value per share of $5.13 and $6.71, respectively, 
representing potential upside of 104% and 167% from today's close. Given a year-
end LCC equity price target of $18.50, we believe it only makes sense to harmonize 
our views in regard to AAMRQ equity. Accordingly, we are re-initiating with an 
Overweight rating on AAMRQ and establishing a $6.50 price target, which is 
consistent with our revised $18.50 target for LCC.

Valuation

We are raising our December year-end price target for LCC from $18 to $18.50. Our 
price target is initially predicated on our forward EV/EBITDAR company-specific 
curve and a P/E multiple. Looking at the historical LCC EV/EBITDAR curve, we see 
that our level of forecast profitability has historically resulted in a ~5.5x multiple.  
For LCC, we have ascribed a 75% weighting to our EBITDAR methodology and a 
25% weighting to a 7x P/E given limited historical profitability hence the lower 
reliability of the P/E metric. We also blend in a calculation of potential merger-
related value, which at 28% for LCC exceeded our earlier 27% estimate. Given 
recent 10% decline in LCC equity from the recent pre-deal peak, upside potential to 
our $18.50 now exceeds 30%, and as a result we are upgrading our equity rating 
from Neutral to Overweight.

We are establishing a December year-end price target for AAMRQ of $6.50. Our 
price target is highly correlated to the performance of LCC equity during this period.  
Specifically, we estimate that at an LCC share price of $18.50, an additional $5.56 of 
value will accrue to AAMRQ equity, above the $1.15 they are initially entitled to 
receive at a $15.00 LCC equity value. Put differently, as LCC's share price 
potentially rises above an estimated $15.00/share, the “surplus value” that is created 
above and beyond that required to pay creditors at par + accrued disproportionately 
cascades to holders of AAMRQ.

Risks to Ratings and Price Targets

We believe LCC (OW) remains highly leveraged to even the slightest fluctuations in 
demand for air travel. Should the US economy strengthen less than currently 
expected, our earnings and financial projections could be negatively affected. 
Furthermore, results are subject to variations in energy prices and labor-related job 
actions and explicitly assume no airline-related acts of terrorism. In a scenario in 
which less capacity exits the industry than currently expected, our thesis on airlines 
may be negatively impacted. Additionally, any move by US regulators to block the 
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proposed LCC-AMR merger could negatively affect our view, as could the formation 
of an equity committee that could potentially drag out the expected closure of the 
transaction. Lastly, any material integration hurdles or revisions to the proposed 
merger could cause us to revisit our rating on LCC.

Our rating on AAMRQ (OW) piggy-backs off our prevailing view on LCC; in this 
sense, AAMRQ is perhaps best thought of an option. Should LCC share price fail to 
achieve a sustained $16.00 price during the anticipated distribution period of shares 
in AA Group Common stock, AAMRQ holders would likely receive less value than 
yesterday’s close. Furthermore, any delay in achieving regulatory approval and/or the 
formation of an equity committee on behalf of AAMRQ holders could materially 
alter the timing of our analysis, causing us to revisit our thesis.
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Overweight

Company Data
Price ($) 2.51
Date Of Price 20 Feb 13
52-week Range ($) 2.94 - 0.36
Mkt Cap ($ mn) 840.85
Fiscal Year End Dec
Shares O/S (mn) 335
Price Target ($) 6.50
Price Target End Date 31-Dec-13

AMR Corp. (AAMRQ;AAMRQ US)

FYE Dec 2011A 2012A
EPS ($)
Q1 (Mar) (1.21) (0.74)
Q2 (Jun) (0.85) 0.28
Q3 (Sep) (0.48) 0.35
Q4 (Dec) (0.75) (0.26)
FY (3.30) (0.39)
Bloomberg EPS FY ($) (3.50) (0.80)
Source: Company data, Bloomberg, J.P. Morgan estimates. 'Bloomberg' above denotes Bloomberg 
consensus estimates.

Overweight

Company Data
Price ($) 13.33
Date Of Price 20 Feb 13
52-week Range ($) 15.64 - 6.78
Mkt Cap ($ mn) 2,734.18
Fiscal Year End Dec
Shares O/S (mn) 205
Price Target ($) 18.50
Price Target End Date 31 Dec 13

US Airways Group, Inc. (LCC;LCC US)

FYE Dec 2012A 2013E 2014E
EPS ($)
Q1 (Mar) (0.13) 0.17 -
Q2 (Jun) 1.61 1.63 -
Q3 (Sep) 0.98 0.66 -
Q4 (Dec) 0.26 0.27 -
FY 2.79 2.71 2.55
Bloomberg EPS FY ($) 2.70 3.03 3.08
Source: Company data, Bloomberg, J.P. Morgan estimates. Estimates reflect the dilutive impact of stock-
based compensation required by FAS 123(R). 'Bloomberg' above denotes Bloomberg consensus estimates.

{[{VKyfTEKtKf0eveahq1AeYeqVlLQJoMs1ES867yhLsg09HqpLR8nlMYVnGohyqiIXziG2}]}



8

North America Corporate Research
21 February 2013

Jamie Baker
(1-212) 622-6713
jamie.baker@jpmorgan.com

AMR Corp.: Summary of Financials
Income Statement - Annual FY11A FY12A FY13E FY14E Income Statement - Quarterly 1Q13E 2Q13E 3Q13E 4Q13E

RPMs (M) 126,491 126,406 - - RPKs (km) - - - -
ASMs (M) 154,322 152,628 - - ASKs (km) - - - -
Load factor 82.0% 82.8% - - Load factor - - - -
Yield 14.19 14.83 - - Yield - - - -

RASM 11.63 12.28 - - RASK - - - -
CASM 13.82 14.23 - - CASK - - - -
CASM ex-fuel 9.04 9.18 - - CASK ex-fuel - - - -
Fuel cost/gal 3.01 3.20 - - Fuel cost/liter - - - -
Passenger revenues 17,947 18,743 - - Passenger revenues - - - -
Total revenues 23,979 24,855 - - Total revenues - - - -
Operating income (298) 494 - - Operating income - - - -

Net income (1,105) (130) - - Net income - - - -
EBITDA 788 1,510 - - EBITDA - - - -
EBITDAR 1,450 2,060 - - EBITDAR - - - -
EPS (3.30) (0.39) - - EPS - - - -

Balance Sheet and Cash Flow Data FY11A FY12A FY13E FY14E Ratio Analysis FY11A FY12A FY13E FY14E

Total debt 8,220 8,535 - - RPK growth 0.8% (0.1%) - -
Cash and cash equivalents 4,739 4,742 - - ASK growth 0.7% (1.1%) - -
Net debt 3,481 3,793 - -

Yield growth 6.2% 4.5% - -
Operating leases 4,634 3,850 - - RASK growth 6.3% 5.6% - -
Minority interest - - - - CASK growth 9.9% 3.0% - -
Preferred stock - - - - CASK ex-fuel growth 2.5% 1.5% - -
Convert adjustment 0.00 0.00 - -
Enterprise value 9,056 8,584 - - Total revenue growth 8.2% 3.7% - -

EBIT margin (1.2%) 2.0% - -

Book value (3,945) (7,974) - -
Capex 1,610 1,800 - - EV/revenue 0.4 0.3 - -
Free cash flow (822) (290) - - EV/EBITDAR 6.2 4.2 - -
Free cash flow yield (9.1%) (3.4%) - - EV/EBITDA 11.5 5.7 - -

BV/share (11.78) (23.80) - -
Debt/capital 144.3% 280.8% - -

Source: Company reports and J.P. Morgan estimates.
Note: $ in millions (except per-share and fuel cost data).Fiscal year ends Dec
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US Airways Group, Inc.: Summary of Financials
Income Statement - Annual FY11A FY12A FY13E FY14E Income Statement - Quarterly 1Q13E 2Q13E 3Q13E 4Q13E

RPMs (M) 60,779 62,434 64,942 65,327 RPKs (km) 14,418 17,000 17,544 15,980
ASMs (M) 72,603 74,211 77,000 77,770 ASKs (km) 17,800 20,000 20,400 18,800
Load factor 83.7% 84.1% 84.3% 84.0% Load factor 81.0% 85.0% 86.0% 85.0%
Yield 13.99 14.38 14.84 15.05 Yield 15.20 15.30 14.40 14.49

RASM 11.71 12.10 12.51 12.64 RASK 12.31 13.01 12.38 12.32
CASM 13.05 13.18 13.42 13.52 CASK 13.80 13.39 13.11 13.44
CASM ex-fuel 8.35 8.39 8.39 8.47 CASK ex-fuel 8.97 8.25 8.03 8.38
Fuel cost/gal 3.11 3.16 3.38 3.35 Fuel cost/liter 3.30 3.40 3.40 3.40
Passenger revenues 8,501 8,980 9,634 9,831 Passenger revenues 2,192 2,601 2,526 2,316
Total revenues 13,055 13,831 14,670 14,986 Total revenues 3,362 3,958 3,816 3,534
Operating income 451 894 1,053 1,133 Operating income 114 466 304 169

Net income 111 537 535 500 Net income 29 329 129 47
EBITDA 688 1,139 1,297 1,383 EBITDA 175 527 365 230
EBITDAR 1,334 1,781 1,937 2,033 EBITDAR 335 687 525 390
EPS 0.68 2.79 2.71 2.55 EPS 0.17 1.63 0.66 0.27

Balance Sheet and Cash Flow Data FY11A FY12A FY13E FY14E Ratio Analysis FY11A FY12A FY13E FY14E

Total debt 4,566 4,793 4,376 3,905 RPK growth 3.1% 2.7% 4.0% 0.6%
Cash and cash equivalents 2,312 2,712 2,953 3,600 ASK growth 1.4% 2.2% 3.8% 1.0%
Net debt 2,254 2,081 1,423 305

Yield growth 7.9% 2.8% 3.1% 1.4%
Operating leases 4,522 4,494 4,480 4,550 RASK growth 9.6% 3.3% 3.4% 1.0%
Minority interest - - - - CASK growth 11.3% 0.9% 1.9% 0.7%
Preferred stock - - - - CASK ex-fuel growth 0.6% 0.5% (0.0%) 1.0%
Convert adjustment 0.00 0.00 - -
Enterprise value 9,701 9,500 8,828 7,780 Total revenue growth 9.6% 5.9% 6.1% 2.2%

EBIT margin 3.5% 6.5% 7.2% 7.6%

Book value 150 790 1,495 2,329
Capex 593 283 462 298 EV/revenue 0.7 0.7 - -
Free cash flow 95 856 835 1,085 EV/EBITDAR 7.3 5.3 4.6 3.8
Free cash flow yield 1.0% 9.0% - - EV/EBITDA 14.1 8.3 6.8 5.6

BV/share 0.92 3.87 7.21 11.23
Debt/capital 98.4% 92.2% 85.6% 78.4%

Source: Company reports and J.P. Morgan estimates.
Note: $ in millions (except per-share and fuel cost data).Fiscal year ends Dec
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screen companies not covered by J.P. Morgan. For important disclosures for these companies, please call 1-800-477-0406 or e-mail 
research.disclosure.inquiries@jpmorgan.com.

Date Rating Share Price 
($)

Price Target 
($)

27-Apr-07 N 26.35 --

28-Jun-07 OW 25.85 --

12-Mar-08 UW 10.67 --

12-Aug-08 OW 12.18 --

12-Dec-08 OW 9.53 20.50

27-Feb-09 OW 4.60 15.00

22-Apr-09 OW 5.31 10.50

10-Sep-09 OW 6.69 12.00

09-Oct-09 OW 7.57 11.50

04-Feb-10 OW 6.92 16.00

22-Mar-10 OW 9.08 15.00

21-Apr-10 OW 8.56 14.00

25-May-10 OW 7.14 16.00

29-Jul-10 OW 7.08 12.50

01-Oct-10 OW 6.27 13.50

04-Feb-11 OW 7.18 11.00

01-Apr-11 N 6.39 8.50

16-May-11 OW 6.69 9.50

28-Jun-11 OW 5.64 8.00
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AMR Corp. (AAMRQ, AAMRQ US) Price Chart

OW $10.5 OW $14OW $13.5 OW $9.5

OW OW $15 OW $11.5OW $15OW $12.5 N $8.5 N 

N UW OW OW $20.5 OW $12OW $16OW $16 OW $11OW $8 NR 

Source: Bloomberg and J.P. Morgan; price data adjusted for stock splits and dividends.

Break in coverage Apr 27, 2007 - Jun 28, 2007.

{[{VKyfTEKtKf0eveahq1AeYeqVlLQJoMs1ES867yhLsg09HqpLR8nlMYVnGohyqiIXziG2}]}

mailto:research.disclosure.inquiries@jpmorgan.com
mailto:research.disclosure.inquiries@jpmorgan.com
https://mm.jpmorgan.com/disclosures/company


11

North America Corporate Research
21 February 2013

Jamie Baker
(1-212) 622-6713
jamie.baker@jpmorgan.com

03-Aug-11 N 3.85 --

30-Nov-11 NR 0.32 --

Date Rating Share Price 
($)

Price Target 
($)

12-Apr-07 OW 44.12 70.00

27-Apr-07 N 37.18 --

28-Jun-07 OW 29.67 --

12-Mar-08 UW 9.02 --

12-Aug-08 OW 9.39 --

12-Dec-08 OW 6.68 13.50

30-Jan-09 OW 5.67 15.00

27-Feb-09 OW 2.85 12.00

22-Apr-09 UW 4.36 --

10-Sep-09 N 3.58 6.50

04-Feb-10 OW 5.49 9.00

19-Apr-10 OW 7.15 11.00

22-Apr-10 N 6.76 8.00

28-Apr-10 N 7.32 8.50

25-May-10 OW 7.81 11.50

29-Jul-10 OW 10.66 16.00

01-Oct-10 OW 9.29 16.50

04-Feb-11 N 9.24 12.00

01-Apr-11 OW 8.71 12.00

29-Apr-11 OW 8.77 13.50

16-May-11 OW 9.94 18.00

03-Aug-11 OW 5.90 9.00

04-Aug-11 OW 5.52 8.00

23-Sep-11 OW 6.13 9.00

01-Dec-11 OW 4.94 12.50

25-Jan-12 OW 6.41 14.50

24-May-12 OW 12.16 17.00

05-Jul-12 OW 13.47 19.00

01-Aug-12 OW 10.83 17.50

12-Sep-12 OW 11.82 17.00

13-Nov-12 OW 12.29 18.00

15-Jan-13 N 14.31 18.00

The chart(s) show J.P. Morgan's continuing coverage of the stocks; the current analysts may or may not have covered it over the entire 
period. 
J.P. Morgan ratings or designations: OW = Overweight, N= Neutral, UW = Underweight, NR = Not Rated

Explanation of Equity Research Ratings, Designations and Analyst(s) Coverage Universe: 
J.P. Morgan uses the following rating system: Overweight [Over the next six to twelve months, we expect this stock will outperform the 
average total return of the stocks in the analyst’s (or the analyst’s team’s) coverage universe.] Neutral [Over the next six to twelve 
months, we expect this stock will perform in line with the average total return of the stocks in the analyst’s (or the analyst’s team’s) 
coverage universe.] Underweight [Over the next six to twelve months, we expect this stock will underperform the average total return of 
the stocks in the analyst’s (or the analyst’s team’s) coverage universe.] Not Rated (NR): J.P. Morgan has removed the rating and, if 
applicable, the price target, for this stock because of either a lack of a sufficient fundamental basis or for legal, regulatory or policy 
reasons. The previous rating and, if applicable, the price target, no longer should be relied upon. An NR designation is not a 
recommendation or a rating. In our Asia (ex-Australia) and U.K. small- and mid-cap equity research, each stock’s expected total return is 
compared to the expected total return of a benchmark country market index, not to those analysts’ coverage universe. If it does not appear 
in the Important Disclosures section of this report, the certifying analyst’s coverage universe can be found on J.P. Morgan’s research 
website, www.jpmorganmarkets.com. 

Coverage Universe: Baker, Jamie: AMR Corp. (AAMRQ), AerCap Holdings N.V. (AER), Air Lease Corp. (AL), Aircastle Limited 
(AYR), Alaska Air Group, Inc. (ALK), Copa Holdings, S.A. (CPA), Delta Air Lines, Inc. (DAL), FLY Leasing Ltd. (FLY), JetBlue 
Airways Corp. (JBLU), Southwest Airlines Co. (LUV), US Airways Group, Inc. (LCC), United Continental Holdings, Inc. (UAL)
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US Airways Group, Inc. (LCC, LCC US) Price Chart

OW OW $12 N $8OW $16 OW $13.5OW $8OW $14.5OW $17.5N $18

N OW $15 OW $11OW $11.5 OW $12OW $9OW $12.5 OW $19OW $18

OW $70 UW OW OW $13.5UW N $6.5OW $9N $8.5OW $16.5N $12OW $18OW $9 OW $17OW $17

Source: Bloomberg and J.P. Morgan; price data adjusted for stock splits and dividends.

Break in coverage Apr 27, 2007 - Jun 28, 2007.
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J.P. Morgan Equity Research Ratings Distribution, as of January 1, 2013

Overweight
(buy)

Neutral
(hold)

Underweight
(sell)

J.P. Morgan Global Equity Research Coverage 44% 44% 12%
IB clients* 53% 46% 34%

JPMS Equity Research Coverage 42% 49% 9%
IB clients* 71% 62% 51%

*Percentage of investment banking clients in each rating category.
For purposes only of FINRA/NYSE ratings distribution rules, our Overweight rating falls into a buy rating category; our Neutral rating falls into a hold 
rating category; and our Underweight rating falls into a sell rating category. Please note that stocks with an NR designation are not included in the table 
above.

Equity Valuation and Risks: For valuation methodology and risks associated with covered companies or price targets for covered 
companies, please see the most recent company-specific research report at http://www.jpmorganmarkets.com, contact the primary analyst 
or your J.P. Morgan representative, or email research.disclosure.inquiries@jpmorgan.com.

Company-Specific Disclosures: J.P. Morgan’s Strategy, Technical, and Quantitative Research teams may screen companies not covered 
by J.P. Morgan. For important disclosures for these companies, please call 1-800-477-0406 or e-mail 
research.disclosure.inquiries@jpmorgan.com.

Explanation of Credit Research Ratings:
Ratings System: J.P. Morgan uses the following sector/issuer portfolio weightings: Overweight (over the next three months, the 
recommended risk position is expected to outperform the relevant index, sector, or benchmark), Neutral (over the next three months, the 
recommended risk position is expected to perform in line with the relevant index, sector, or benchmark), and Underweight (over the next 
three months, the recommended risk position is expected to underperform the relevant index, sector, or benchmark). J.P. Morgan's 
Emerging Market research uses a rating of Marketweight, which is equivalent to a Neutral rating.

Valuation & Methodology: In J.P. Morgan's credit research, we assign a rating to each issuer (Overweight, Underweight or Neutral) 
based on our credit view of the issuer and the relative value of its securities, taking into account the ratings assigned to the issuer by credit 
rating agencies and the market prices for the issuer's securities. Our credit view of an issuer is based upon our opinion as to whether the 
issuer will be able service its debt obligations when they become due and payable. We assess this by analyzing, among other things, the 
issuer's credit position using standard credit ratios such as cash flow to debt and fixed charge coverage (including and excluding capital 
investment). We also analyze the issuer's ability to generate cash flow by reviewing standard operational measures for comparable 
companies in the sector, such as revenue and earnings growth rates, margins, and the composition of the issuer's balance sheet relative to 
the operational leverage in its business.

Equity Analysts' Compensation: The equity research analysts responsible for the preparation of this report receive compensation based 
upon various factors, including the quality and accuracy of research, client feedback, competitive factors, and overall firm revenues. 

Analysts' Compensation: The research analysts responsible for the preparation of this report receive compensation based upon various 
factors, including the quality and accuracy of research, client feedback, competitive factors, and overall firm revenues.

Other Disclosures 

J.P. Morgan ("JPM") is the global brand name for J.P. Morgan Securities LLC ("JPMS") and its affiliates worldwide. J.P. Morgan Cazenove is a marketing 
name for the U.K. investment banking businesses and EMEA cash equities and equity research businesses of JPMorgan Chase & Co. and its subsidiaries. 
QIB Only

All research reports made available to clients are simultaneously available on our client website, J.P. Morgan Markets. Not all research content is 
redistributed, e-mailed or made available to third-party aggregators. For all research reports available on a particular stock, please contact your sales 
representative.

Options related research: If the information contained herein regards options related research, such information is available only to persons who have 
received the proper option risk disclosure documents. For a copy of the Option Clearing Corporation's Characteristics and Risks of Standardized Options, 
please contact your J.P. Morgan Representative or visit the OCC's website at http://www.optionsclearing.com/publications/risks/riskstoc.pdf 

Legal Entities Disclosures 
U.S.: JPMS is a member of NYSE, FINRA, SIPC and the NFA. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. is a member of FDIC and is authorized and regulated in the 
UK by the Financial Services Authority. U.K.: J.P. Morgan Securities plc (JPMS plc) is a member of the London Stock Exchange and is authorized and 
regulated by the Financial Services Authority. Registered in England & Wales No. 2711006. Registered Office 25 Bank Street, London, E14 5JP. South 
Africa: J.P. Morgan Equities South Africa Proprietary Limited is a member of the Johannesburg Securities Exchange and is regulated by the Financial 
Services Board. Hong Kong: J.P. Morgan Securities (Asia Pacific) Limited (CE number AAJ321) is regulated by the Hong Kong Monetary Authority and 
the Securities and Futures Commission in Hong Kong. Korea: J.P. Morgan Securities (Far East) Ltd, Seoul Branch, is regulated by the Korea Financial 
Supervisory Service. Australia: J.P. Morgan Australia Limited (JPMAL) (ABN 52 002 888 011/AFS Licence No: 238188) is regulated by ASIC and J.P. 
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Morgan Securities Australia Limited (JPMSAL) (ABN 61 003 245 234/AFS Licence No: 238066) is regulated by ASIC and is a Market, Clearing and 
Settlement Participant of ASX Limited and CHI-X. Taiwan: J.P.Morgan Securities (Taiwan) Limited is a participant of the Taiwan Stock Exchange 
(company-type) and regulated by the Taiwan Securities and Futures Bureau. India: J.P. Morgan India Private Limited, having its registered office at J.P. 
Morgan Tower, Off. C.S.T. Road, Kalina, Santacruz East, Mumbai - 400098, is a member of the National Stock Exchange of India Limited (SEBI 
Registration Number - INB 230675231/INF 230675231/INE 230675231) and Bombay Stock Exchange Limited (SEBI Registration Number - INB 
010675237/INF 010675237) and is regulated by Securities and Exchange Board of India. Thailand: JPMorgan Securities (Thailand) Limited is a member 
of the Stock Exchange of Thailand and is regulated by the Ministry of Finance and the Securities and Exchange Commission. Indonesia: PT J.P. Morgan 
Securities Indonesia is a member of the Indonesia Stock Exchange and is regulated by the BAPEPAM LK. Philippines: J.P. Morgan Securities Philippines 
Inc. is a Trading Participant of the Philippine Stock Exchange and a member of the Securities Clearing Corporation of the Philippines and the Securities 
Investor Protection Fund. It is regulated by the Securities and Exchange Commission. Brazil: Banco J.P. Morgan S.A. is regulated by the Comissao de 
Valores Mobiliarios (CVM) and by the Central Bank of Brazil. Mexico: J.P. Morgan Casa de Bolsa, S.A. de C.V., J.P. Morgan Grupo Financiero is a 
member of the Mexican Stock Exchange and authorized to act as a broker dealer by the National Banking and Securities Exchange Commission. 
Singapore: This material is issued and distributed in Singapore by J.P. Morgan Securities Singapore Private Limited (JPMSS) [MICA (P) 088/04/2012 and 
Co. Reg. No.: 199405335R] which is a member of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited and is regulated by the Monetary Authority of 
Singapore (MAS) and/or JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., Singapore branch (JPMCB Singapore) which is regulated by the MAS. Japan: JPMorgan 
Securities Japan Co., Ltd. is regulated by the Financial Services Agency in Japan. Malaysia: This material is issued and distributed in Malaysia by 
JPMorgan Securities (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd (18146-X) which is a Participating Organization of Bursa Malaysia Berhad and a holder of Capital Markets 
Services License issued by the Securities Commission in Malaysia. Pakistan: J. P. Morgan Pakistan Broking (Pvt.) Ltd is a member of the Karachi Stock 
Exchange and regulated by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan. Saudi Arabia: J.P. Morgan Saudi Arabia Ltd. is authorized by the 
Capital Market Authority of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (CMA) to carry out dealing as an agent, arranging, advising and custody, with respect to 
securities business under licence number 35-07079 and its registered address is at 8th Floor, Al-Faisaliyah Tower, King Fahad Road, P.O. Box 51907, 
Riyadh 11553, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Dubai: JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., Dubai Branch is regulated by the Dubai Financial Services Authority 
(DFSA) and its registered address is Dubai International Financial Centre - Building 3, Level 7, PO Box 506551, Dubai, UAE.

Country and Region Specific Disclosures 
U.K. and European Economic Area (EEA): Unless specified to the contrary, issued and approved for distribution in the U.K. and the EEA by JPMS plc. 
Investment research issued by JPMS plc has been prepared in accordance with JPMS plc's policies for managing conflicts of interest arising as a result of 
publication and distribution of investment research. Many European regulators require a firm to establish, implement and maintain such a policy. This 
report has been issued in the U.K. only to persons of a kind described in Article 19 (5), 38, 47 and 49 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 
(Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (all such persons being referred to as "relevant persons"). This document must not be acted on or relied on by persons 
who are not relevant persons. Any investment or investment activity to which this document relates is only available to relevant persons and will be 
engaged in only with relevant persons. In other EEA countries, the report has been issued to persons regarded as professional investors (or equivalent) in 
their home jurisdiction. Australia: This material is issued and distributed by JPMSAL in Australia to "wholesale clients" only. JPMSAL does not issue or 
distribute this material to "retail clients". The recipient of this material must not distribute it to any third party or outside Australia without the prior written 
consent of JPMSAL. For the purposes of this paragraph the terms "wholesale client" and "retail client" have the meanings given to them in section 761G of 
the Corporations Act 2001. Germany: This material is distributed in Germany by J.P. Morgan Securities plc, Frankfurt Branch and J.P.Morgan Chase 
Bank, N.A., Frankfurt Branch which are regulated by the Bundesanstalt für Finanzdienstleistungsaufsicht. Hong Kong: The 1% ownership disclosure as of 
the previous month end satisfies the requirements under Paragraph 16.5(a) of the Hong Kong Code of Conduct for Persons Licensed by or Registered with 
the Securities and Futures Commission. (For research published within the first ten days of the month, the disclosure may be based on the month end data 
from two months prior.) J.P. Morgan Broking (Hong Kong) Limited is the liquidity provider/market maker for derivative warrants, callable bull bear 
contracts and stock options listed on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. An updated list can be found on HKEx website: http://www.hkex.com.hk. 
Japan: There is a risk that a loss may occur due to a change in the price of the shares in the case of share trading, and that a loss may occur due to the 
exchange rate in the case of foreign share trading. In the case of share trading, JPMorgan Securities Japan Co., Ltd., will be receiving a brokerage fee and 
consumption tax (shouhizei) calculated by multiplying the executed price by the commission rate which was individually agreed between JPMorgan 
Securities Japan Co., Ltd., and the customer in advance. Financial Instruments Firms: JPMorgan Securities Japan Co., Ltd., Kanto Local Finance Bureau 
(kinsho) No. 82 Participating Association / Japan Securities Dealers Association, The Financial Futures Association of Japan, Type II Financial 
Instruments Firms Association and Japan Investment Advisers Association. Korea: This report may have been edited or contributed to from time to time 
by affiliates of J.P. Morgan Securities (Far East) Ltd, Seoul Branch. Singapore: JPMSS and/or its affiliates may have a holding in any of the securities 
discussed in this report; for securities where the holding is 1% or greater, the specific holding is disclosed in the Important Disclosures section above. 
India: For private circulation only, not for sale. Pakistan: For private circulation only, not for sale. New Zealand: This material is issued and distributed 
by JPMSAL in New Zealand only to persons whose principal business is the investment of money or who, in the course of and for the purposes of their 
business, habitually invest money. JPMSAL does not issue or distribute this material to members of "the public" as determined in accordance with section 
3 of the Securities Act 1978. The recipient of this material must not distribute it to any third party or outside New Zealand without the prior written consent 
of JPMSAL. Canada: The information contained herein is not, and under no circumstances is to be construed as, a prospectus, an advertisement, a public 
offering, an offer to sell securities described herein, or solicitation of an offer to buy securities described herein, in Canada or any province or territory 
thereof. Any offer or sale of the securities described herein in Canada will be made only under an exemption from the requirements to file a prospectus 
with the relevant Canadian securities regulators and only by a dealer properly registered under applicable securities laws or, alternatively, pursuant to an 
exemption from the dealer registration requirement in the relevant province or territory of Canada in which such offer or sale is made. The information 
contained herein is under no circumstances to be construed as investment advice in any province or territory of Canada and is not tailored to the needs of 
the recipient. To the extent that the information contained herein references securities of an issuer incorporated, formed or created under the laws of 
Canada or a province or territory of Canada, any trades in such securities must be conducted through a dealer registered in Canada. No securities 
commission or similar regulatory authority in Canada has reviewed or in any way passed judgment upon these materials, the information contained herein 
or the merits of the securities described herein, and any representation to the contrary is an offence. Dubai: This report has been issued to persons regarded 
as professional clients as defined under the DFSA rules. 

General: Additional information is available upon request. Information has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable but JPMorgan Chase & Co. 
or its affiliates and/or subsidiaries (collectively J.P. Morgan) do not warrant its completeness or accuracy except with respect to any disclosures relative to 
JPMS and/or its affiliates and the analyst's involvement with the issuer that is the subject of the research. All pricing is as of the close of market for the 
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securities discussed, unless otherwise stated. Opinions and estimates constitute our judgment as of the date of this material and are subject to change 
without notice. Past performance is not indicative of future results. This material is not intended as an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any 
financial instrument. The opinions and recommendations herein do not take into account individual client circumstances, objectives, or needs and are not 
intended as recommendations of particular securities, financial instruments or strategies to particular clients. The recipient of this report must make its own 
independent decisions regarding any securities or financial instruments mentioned herein. JPMS distributes in the U.S. research published by non-U.S. 
affiliates and accepts responsibility for its contents. Periodic updates may be provided on companies/industries based on company specific developments or 
announcements, market conditions or any other publicly available information. Clients should contact analysts and execute transactions through a J.P. 
Morgan subsidiary or affiliate in their home jurisdiction unless governing law permits otherwise. 

"Other Disclosures" last revised February 7, 2013. 

Copyright 2013 JPMorgan Chase & Co. All rights reserved. This report or any portion hereof may not be reprinted, sold or 
redistributed without the written consent of J.P. Morgan. #$J&098$#*P
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